
Contact: Pamela Tasker, Governance Officer
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 22 January 2020

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda
Audit Committee
Date: Wednesday, 29 January 2020

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Mr J Baker (Chair) Councillors J Jordan, L Lacey, H Thomas, M Whitcutt, K Thomas, 
R White, D Williams and P Hourahine

Item
1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Declarations of Interest  

3  Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 12)

4  Internal Audit Plan Quarter 3  (Pages 13 - 24)

5  Treasury Management Report  (Pages 25 - 86)

6  Corporate Risk Register Update (Quarter 2) &  Risk Management 
Policy  (Pages 87 - 138)

7  Internal Audit Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions  (Pages 139 - 152)

8  Date of Next Meeting  
26 March 2020

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Audit Committee
Date: 21 November 2019  

Time: 5:00pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1

Present:  Mr J Baker (Chair), J. Jordan, H. Thomas, K Thomas, R. White
and D. Williams

In attendance: Andrew Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor), Dona Palmer (Audit Manager), Jan 
Furtek (Principal Auditor), Ramim Khan (WAO Audit Lead), Owen James (Assistant Head of 
Finance), Laura Campbell (Senior Finance Business Partner), Meirion Rushworth (Head of 
Finance), Anthony Veale (Engagement Director WAO), Paul Flint (Performance & Risk 
Business Partner), Lana Picton (Headteacher of Caerleon Comprehensive School), Kathryn 
Bevis (Chair of Governors-Caerleon Comprehensive School) (Pamela Tasker (Governance 
Support Officer). 

Apologies: Councillors L Lacey, J. Guy 

1. Declarations of Interest 
Councillor D. Williams declared an interest in relation to item 4 on the Agenda. 

2. Apologies for Absence 

         Councillor L. Lacey, Councillor J. Guy 

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting

The Chair stated that on Page 9 of the minutes from the last meeting, that in 

[...]
er were justifications for 
the situations identified.  The Headteacher agreed that the report was not full 
of inaccuracies.

The Chair stated that it was concurred that the Internal Audit report was not 
inaccurate and expressed thanks to the Chief Internal Auditor and his team for 
the hard work completed. 
 

5. Internal Audit Plan 2019/20- Progress (Quarter 2) 

The Chief Internal Auditor requested the Committee to view the Internal Audit 
Plan. The report’s aim was to inform Members of the Audit Committee of 
progress of work undertaken by the Internal Audit Team against the agreed 
Audit plan as at 30th September 2019. 

The attached report identified that the Internal Audit Section was making good 
progress against the 2019/20 audit plan and internal performance indicators. 

 Appendix A on page 46 showed that in 2019/20, 33% of the planned 
audits were completed which was ahead of the 30% target. 

 The promptness of issuing draft reports averages at 6 days which was 
well within the target time of 10 days. 

 The promptness of report finalisation averaged 1 day which was well 
within the target time of 5 days. 

 It was flagged up that this year depended on sufficient audit resources 
being available to complete the audit plan. 

Audit opinions issued so far in 2019/20 were shown at Appendix B. It was 
explained to Committee Members that the term ‘unqualified’ and the full set of 
opinion definitions was explained in Appendix D and that an unqualified 
opinion was favourable as it meant that the terms and conditions have been 
complied with. 

Questions: 

 A Member questioned Appendix A regarding work planned and whether this 
was chargeable time and it was confirmed that this was charged work.  
The Chief Internal Auditor explained that planned audits to be completed was 
84% and 80% was achieved due to staff not taking leave in the first half of the 
year but in the second and that there had been a lot of sickness leave taken 
this year and interim supp
[...]
rm Members of the Council’s Audit Committee of the Internal Audit Section’s 
progress against the 2019/20 agreed audit plan for the first 9 months of the year by 
providing information on audit opinions given to date and progress against key 
performance targets.

Author Chief Internal Auditor

Ward General

Summary The attached report identifies that the Internal Audit Section is making good progress 
against the 2019/20 audit plan and internal performance indicators. 

Proposal 1) The report be noted by the Council’s Audit Committee

Action by The Audit Committee

Timetable Immediate

This report was prepared after consultation with:

  Chief Financial Officer
  Monitoring Officer
  Head of People and Business Change

Signed

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Background

1. This report aims to inform Members of the Audit Committee of progress of work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit Section of the Council against the agreed audit plan. Progress against the 
audit plan for the first 9 months of the year will be reported along with the performance of the 
team for that period.

2. The report gives Members assurance (or otherwise) on the adequacy of the internal control 
environment operated within the Council by providing the audit opinions on work undertaken at 
the end of Q3.

Internal Audit Staffing

3. The team currently operates with an establishment of 8 audit staff. At the start of the year there 
were 7 audit staff in the team.

4. In order to take account of the budget savings contribution and the delayering exercise required 
by senior management following the job evaluation exercise, the Internal Audit team was 
restructured and reduced in numbers in 2016/17. 

5. The relationship with Monmouthshire County Council (for sharing of the Chief Internal Auditor) 
continues. 

Audit Plan

6. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) (IIA) came into force from April 2013 
(updated March 2017) which the team needs to ensure it is compliant with as it carries ou
[...]
Strategy for 
approval by the Council and (i) confirms the capital programme, as part of the Capital 
Strategy and (ii) the various borrowing limits and other indicators as part of the Treasury 
Management Strategy. In addition, the report spells out the increasing costs of funding the 
Council’s external borrowing and the medium to long term affordability challenge of this.   
The revenue impacts of both strategies are included within the Medium Term Financial 
Projection (MTFP) which were approved separately by Cabinet as part of the 2020/21 
budget report.

 
Author Head of Finance

Ward General

Summary The Council has ambitious plans for the city as set out in its new Corporate Plan and the 
promises set out within it. A key enabler to deliver on this ambition is the capital programme. 
Significant progress has been made to date and the current capital programme, ending 
2024/25 is ambitious with c£186m of already approved projects and c£16m of further capital 
headroom for further projects, totalling £202m. The Council is investing over c£70m in its 
schools, in its historical and cultural assets such as the Transporter bridge, supporting city 
centre redevelopment, providing modern, fit for the future ‘neighbourhood hubs’ and 
creating capacity in its recycling and waste facilities. Progress is being made in the delivery 
of these.

The Council has developed a ‘Capital Strategy’ which sets out the long-term context (10 
years) in which capital decisions are made and demonstrates that the Local Authority takes 
capital / investments decisions in line with service objectives, gives consideration to both 
risk/reward and impact; as well as properly taking account of stewardship, value for money, 
prudence, sustainability and affordability.

The capital plans of the Authority are inherently linked with the treasury management 
activities it undertakes, and therefore the ‘Treasury Management Strategy’ is included 
alongside the ‘Capital Strategy’.

The main recommendations arising from the two strategies are summarised in the report 
below.  

Proposal Audit Committee is asked to note and provide comment on:

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



2

 the updated current capital programme ending 2024/25, and the current level of 
headroom available for future capital expenditure, noting the associated increased 
revenue costs within the current Medium Term Financial Projections for funding the 
cost of borrowing (MTFP) (Appendix 1)

 the first Capital Strategy including Prudential Indicators and approve the borrowing 
limits coming from the capital programme; (Appendix 2)

 the Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Management Indicators, the 
Investment Strategy and the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for 2020/21. 
(Appendix 3)

Action by Head of Finance

Timetable Immediate

This report was prepared after consultation with:

 Chief Executive
 Strategic Directors 
 All Heads of Service
 Newport Norse
 The Council’s Treasury Advisors
 Accountancy Staff

 
Signed

Page 26



3

Background

Context

1. The Council Corporate Plan sets out how the Council will take forward its mission of ‘Improving 
People’s Lives’ and includes a set of key promises. Delivery of these will, in some instances, involve 
capital funded projects. 

2. Good progress has been made in bringing forward some key schemes to date e.g. Transporter Bridge, 
Neighbourhood Hubs, City centre re-development, new schools. The current capital programme 
includes some c£186m of already approved projects and c£16m of further capital headroom for further 
projects - £202m total of investment in the city, which delivers on key priorities. 

3. Demand however continues to exceed capital resources available and the Council has a framework 
which maximises available capital spend whilst keeping the cost of funding it within affordable limits. 
Notwithstanding this, the revenue cost of servicing the Council’s external debts is a long-term cost and 
is increasing, at a time of uncertainty regarding future funding. Delivery of the longer term demands 
will inevitably also involve how the Council works with external partners and prioritises and leverages 
in funding / projects from third parties.  

4. In previous years the capital programme and Treasury Management Strategy were included within the 
budget report to Council.  Due to the requirement of the Capital Strategy and the links with treasury 
management decisions, it is deemed appropriate to combine the Capital Strategy and Treasury 
Management Strategy as a separate report for approval by Council, recognising that the revenue 
impact of both are included within the associated budget report.

Summary of recommendations

5. The Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy detailed further in this report outline the 
current capital programme to 2024/25 (this is the original capital 5 year programme to 2022/23 which 
has been extended by 2 years for projects whose completion spans beyond the 5 years), links to 
treasury management decisions and a long-term view which highlight the challenges facing the 
authority for future capital decisions.  The main recommendations and observations to Council coming 
from both strategies are as follows:

Capital Strategy

i. In order to maximise capital expenditure within affordable revenue budget, capital expenditure 
decisions will continue to be made in line with the framework agreed in the February 2018 
Council.  This is detailed in paragraph 21.

ii. Over the life of the current capital programme to 2024/25, capital expenditure funded from 
borrowing will be within the affordability headroom detailed in paragraphs 22-28, resulting in 
an increase on the revenue financing costs, which are included in the MTFP.

iii. The financial impacts of the Council’s capital programme are increasingly becoming 
challenging:

 Even with no further capital spend, the revenue cost of financing the Council’s 
borrowing (interest and provision for repayment) is increasing each year, both in the 
current programme period and over the medium to long term – paragraph 31-34

 This will create significant challenges when planning the Council’s next capital 
programme in terms of affordability and sustainability regarding further projects funded 
from borrowing and therefore the Council may need to look to bring the level of future 

Page 27



4

capital expenditure funded by borrowing down in future years, while there is the 
uncertainty of future levels of funding and a significant MTFP gap via prioritisation of 
projects and finding other ways of investing in our assets.  

 Given the above there, in the current financial climate, with a continuing MTFP gap, 
there is the need for future levels of capital expenditure funded from borrowing to come 
down.

iv. Following recent increases in the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) interest rate levels and 
changes to CIPFA guidance, there is a need to review the Councils future commercial 
activities and in particular the £50m investment fund that was agreed as part of the capital 
strategy during 2019/20.

Treasury Management – Borrowing Strategy

6. The capacity for further internal borrowing has reached capacity and will reduce over the medium to 
long term.  In 2020/21 the Council is expected to undertake external borrowing both for the refinancing 
of maturing loans and to fund the existing capital programme; it will remain as much ‘internally 
borrowed’ as is possible and increase actual external borrowing only when needed to manage its cash 
requirements.  However, the Council may, where it feels necessary to mitigate the risk of interest rate 
rises, undertake borrowing early to secure interest rates within agreed revenue budgets. This will be 
done in line with advice from our Treasury Advisors. 
 

7. The Council is committed and has a requirement to be a ‘net borrower’ over a long-term as shown in 
paragraph 20.  

8. The borrowing limits over the medium term (paragraph 3
[...]
porate 
Plan

Strategic 
Asset 

Management 
Plan

Corporate 
Risk Register

Service Plans

Schools 
Organisation 

Plan

36. There are key issues coming out of all of these documents, over the long-term we know the Council 
has a difficult challenge in sustaining and building upon the current assets it has under the current 
financial climate. The Strategy acknowledges the need to further develop our use of these plans in 
developing and prioritising the Council’s Capital Programme.

37. Capital investment in service assets is highly constrained by the funding available and therefore has 
not been funded at a level required to keep these assets in a steady state condition or to address 
backlog maintenance needs.

38. There is significant backlog maintenance shortfall especially for operational properties, highways 
assets and schools buildings.  The value of the current capital maintenance budget is insufficient to 
address the backlog maintenance needs, however the capital maintenance budget included in the 
capital programme for highways maintenance, relevant specific capital grants and the 21st Century 
Schools programme will assist in addressing the highest priority backlog issues, focussing on worst 
condition first and risk.  However, estate rationalisation programmes, closure/disposal of assets, asset 
transfers and other capital projects to refurbish or replace operational properties (i.e. neighbourhood 
hubs, work on the library, Newport market development) will also be utilised to offset the backlog 
funding required.  This will not address the total backlog, but is a way of targeting the main issues in 
an affordable manner.

Commercial activities

39. Section 6 of the capital strategy details the commercial activities of the Council, including the approval 
of a £50m investment fund for investments in commercial properties, which is built into the borrowing 
limits being set in this report.  While currently this fund has not been utilised, the future use of the fund 
requires review.

40. A recent increase in the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) interest rates by 1% has resulted in the 
margins achievable from investments in property being squeezed significantly.  This means that the 
returns from the investment may be so low that the investment is no longer worth the risk.

Alongside this recent guidance from CIPFA on ‘Prudential Property Investment’ has been published, 
it expresses three main areas of concern:

 
 whether legal powers exist that permit local authorities to borrow to invest in property,
 whether the risks of incurring certain borrowing costs in exchange for uncertain 

investment returns are fully understood, and  

Page 34



11

 that ever increasing purchases of commercial property funded by borrowing places a 
strain on the credibility of the prudential framework that could lead to statutory 
intervention. 

41. While the guidance has no statutory basis, and as such there is no legal duty for local authorities to 
have regard to it. However, having regard to the guidance may assist in demonstrating that a local 
authority has acted reasonably.

42. Given the above the Head of Finance, alongside the Senior Leadership Team and Cabinet Members 
will discuss the future viability of the investment fund.

Treasury Management Strategy

43. The Council is involved in two types of treasury activity:

 Borrowing long-term for capital purposes and short term for temporary cash flow
 Investment of surplus cash

44. The borrowing and investment activities are controlled primarily via the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and various measures and limits set via its Prudential Indicators to 
regulate/control the implementation of that strategy.

45. CIPFA requires local authorities to determine their Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 
and Prudential Indicators (PIs) on an annual basis. This requires approval by full Council following a 
recommendation from the Cabinet. The TMSS also includes the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) that 
is a requirement of the Welsh Government’s (WG’s) Investment Guidance.

46. Our detailed Treasury strategies for 2020/21 are included at Appendix 3. In addition, planned strategies 
to 2022/23 are also included, in line with the Council’s remaining Medium Term Projections.  Key points 
of interest are summarised below.

Borrowing Strategy

47. The Council has significant long term borrowing requirements but in recent years, the strategy has 
been able to fund its capital expenditure from reducing investments rather than undertaking more 
expensive additional borrowing i.e. using ‘surplus cash’, known as ‘internal borrowing’. This is because 
the rates achievable on the Council’s investments are lower than the rates that would be payable on 
long-term borrowing and therefore this strategy is more cost effective.  As at 31 March 2019 the Council 
had a loans borrowing requirement of £237m, and had external borrowing of £193m (£153m excluding 
very short borrowing for refinancing debt in April 2019), meaning that the Council was internally 
borrowed (mainly from reserves held) by £84m. To put this in context of the borrowing strategy, if the 
internal borrowing was replaced by external borrowing at a rate of 3%, this would require additional 
interest payable budget of c£2.5m.

48. The capacity to undertake further internal borrowing has now ended and there will be requirement to 
take out external borrowing.  In summary the borrowing strategy is as follows:

Page 35



12

 Whilst the capacity for further internal borrowing has reached capacity and in 2020/21 the Council 
is expected to undertake external borrowing both for the refinance of maturing loans and to fund 
the capital programme, it will remain as much ‘internally borrowed’ as is possible and increase 
actual external borrowing only when needed to manage its cash requirements.  However, the 
Council may, where it feels necessary to mitigate the risk of interest rate rises, undertake 
borrowing early to secure interest rates within agreed revenue budgets, where appropriate and 
affordable. This will be done in line with advice from our Treasury Advisors

 As existing borrowing matures there will be the need to refinance this debt over the long-term 
taking into account the maturity profile of existing debts.

 The Council is committed to being a ‘net borrower’ over a long-term.

 The borrowing limits over the medium term have been set in line with the expected borrowing 
required.  A buffer for the ability to undertake a level of borrowing early, and to borrow for 
commercialisation or regeneration investment purposes where the business case is approved 
within governance arrangements.

 The need to borrow is increasing over time, meaning that the Council will be required to undertake 
new borrowing over time, therefore putting pressure on the revenue budget through increased 
interest payments.  

 Authority may borrow short-term loans to cover unplanned cash flow shortages.

49. In terms of the revenue budget, the Council must ensure it sets aside sums to repay capital expenditure 
funded from borrowing (irrespective of whether the borrowing itself is undertaken externally or through 
dis-investing).  This is done via the ‘Minimum Revenue Provision’ (MRP). In addition, a budget is also 
needed to fund actual interest payable on loans taken out, which are based on predictions of actual 
external borrowing. Both are discrete budget lines in the Council’s overall revenue budget.

50. Local Authorities measure their underlying need for long-term borrowing. This is detailed in tables 1 
and 2 of Appendix 3 and highlights the following:

 The need to take out new borrowing is predicted to be £61 million over the next four years.  
 This is broken down into £18.1m of re-financing existing borrowing and £43m new borrowing 

to replace internal borrowing and to fund new capital expenditure. This latter amount will be 
dependent on
[...]
l expenditure 163 4

Unsupported capital expenditure 81 3

Finance leases* and Private Finance Initiative 43 1

Total General Fund 287 9

*With the pending introduction of IFRS 16 Leases, the CFR and debt identified as relating to leases is likely to 
increase during 2020/21 due to the change in the way that finance leases for lessees are treated.  There is currently 
an ongoing project assessing these leases across the Council and an update will be given alongside the in-year 
2020-21 treasury monitoring report to Council.

Page 86



Report
Audit Committee
Part 1 

Date: 29 January 2020 

Item No:   6a 

Subject Quarter 2 Corporate Risk Register Update

Purpose To present an update of the Corporate Risk Register for the end of quarter 2 (30th 
September 2019).

Author Head of People and Business Change

Ward All

Summary The Council’s Risk Management Strategy and Risk Register enables the Council to 
effectively identify, manage and monitor those risks to ensure that the Council realises its 
Corporate Plan and ensure service delivery is provided to its communities and citizens.  

At the end of quarter 2, the Corporate Risk Register has 12 risks, which are considered to 
have a significant impact on the achievement of the Council’s objectives and warrant 
monitoring by the Council’s senior management. The corporate risk register contained 9 
high level risks (risk scores 15 to 25) and 3 medium risks (risk scores 5 to 14).  There were 
no new risks identified, escalated from service areas or closed at the end of the quarter.  
The role of Audit Committee is to review and monitor the corporate governance and risk 
management arrangements in place, with comments and recommendations of the 
Committee on risk process considered by Cabinet.

Proposal Audit Committee is asked to consider the contents of this report and assess the risk 
management arrangements for the Authority, providing any additional commentary and/or 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

Action by Senior Leadership Team and Heads of Service

Timetable Immediate

This report was prepared after consultation with:

 Senior Leadership Team (SLT)
 Corporate Management Team 

Signed

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



Background and Risk Process

The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, requires Newport City Council to set Wellbeing 
Objectives in its Corporate Plan 2017-22.  With any Corporate Plan there will be risks that may prevent 
the Council from achieving its objectives.  The Council’s Risk Management Strategy and Corporate Risk 
Register enables the Council to effectively identify, manage and monitor those risks to ensure that the 
Council realises its Plan and ensure service delivery is provided to its communities and citizens.  

As outlined by the terms of reference in the Council’s Constitution, the Audit Committee is required to 
review and monitor the corporate governance and risk management arrangements in place, with 
comments and recommendations of the Committee on risk process considered by Cabinet.

In Newport City Council risks that may prevent or impact on the delivery of our services is continuously 
monitored and managed at all levels of the organisation.  The following diagram below summarises how 
risks are continuously managed in Newport City Council.

There are many different sources of risks, such as civil contingencies, health & safety, service delivery 
and projects throughout the organisation where risks to the delivery of the Corporate Plan, or services 
might be identified and included on the Council’s risk register.  New risks identified to be included on the 
register have to be assessed and evaluated to determine their risk scores (Inherent / Residual / Target), 
existing controls that are in place and where further mitigating controls are required to respond and reduce 
the overall impact of the risk to the Council.  

All Risks identified have to be initially agreed by the Head of Service.  If the residual risk score is 15 or 
abov
[...]

33. N/A

Background Papers

34. N/A

Dated:

Page 150



Appendix A

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES – OPINION DEFINITIONS 

GOOD
Well controlled with no critical risks identified 
which require addressing; substantial level of 
assurance.

Green

REASONABLE

Adequately controlled although risks identified 
which may compromise the overall control 
environment; improvements required; reasonable 
level of assurance.

Yellow

UNSATISFACTORY Not well controlled; unacceptable level of risk; 
changes required urgently; poor level of assurance. Amber

UNSOUND Poorly controlled; major risks exists; fundamental 
improvements required with immediate effect. Red

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Plan Quarter 3
	5 Treasury Management Report
	6 Corporate Risk Register Update (Quarter 2) &  Risk Management Policy
	Appendix 2 - Q2 Corporate Risk Register Report (Final)
	Cover Q2
	Q2 Corporate Risk Register Report v0.8

	Risk Management Policy Report (Audit Committee) V1.0
	Appendix 1 - Draft Integrated Planning, Performance & Risk Framework
	Appendix 2 - Draft Risk Management Policy

	7 Internal Audit Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions



Minutes of the meeting

Draft Minutes
Audit Committee
Date:

29 January 2020

Time:

5.00 pm

Present:

Mr J Baker (Chair) Councillors J Jordan, H Thomas, M Whitcutt, R White and
P Hourahine
Meryl James (Governance Officer), Andrew Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor), Jan
Furtek (Principal Auditor), Paul Flint (Performance and Research Business
Partner), Tracy McKim (Partnership Policy & Involvement Manager), Owen
James (Assistant Head of Finance - Technical and Development) and Dona
Palmer (Audit Manager)

In Attendance:
Apologies:

1

Councillors L Lacey and K Thomas

Declarations of Interest
None

2

Minutes of the Last Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2019 were submitted.
The Chair stated that on Page 9 of the minutes under the paragraph Safety of
Vehicles, Vehicle Safety Checks needed to be added.
Internal Audit
To inform Members of the Council’s Audit Committee of the Internal Audit Section’s
progress against the 2019/20 agreed audit plan for the first 9 months of the year by
providing information on audit opinions given to date and progress against key
performance targets.
The team currently operates with an establishment of 8 audit staff. At the start of the
year there were 7 audit staff in the team.
The ongoing deficit recovery plan plans were put forward and will be linked to the
Chief Internal Auditor report. Chair asked if that figure would decrease by the end of
March. Chair asked for a Finance update on Caerleon School at the next meeting.
Page 12 – note 8
Minutes with above amendments were approved.

3

Internal Audit Plan Quarter 3

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

To inform Members of the Council’s Audit Committee of the Internal Audit Section’s progress
against the 2019/20 agreed audit plan for the first 9 months of the year by providing
information on audit opinions given to date and progress against key performance targets.
The attached report identified that the Internal Audit Section was making good progress
against the 2019/20 audit plan and internal performance indicators.
Performance of team and levels of opinions.
Achieved 51% in line with target of 50%
Final reports have been going out in two days
Still one vacancy within the team.
Costs were split between Newport and Monmouthshire 50/50
Members raised the following queries:•There are six in the team are you using an outside resource to help with workload?
•What areas needed to improve?
•How are the costs split between Newport and Monmouthshire?
•Can we cope with the workload with the numbers we have?
Agreed:
That the report be noted by the Committee.
4

Treasury Management Report
This report included both the Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy for
approval by the Council and (i) confirmed the capital programme, as part of the Capital
Strategy and (ii) the various borrowing limits and other indicators as part of the Treasury
Management Strategy. In addition, the report spelled out the increasing costs of funding the
Council’s external borrowing and the medium to long term affordability challenge of this.
The revenue impact of both strategies were included within the Medium Term Financial
Projection (MTFP) which were approved separately by Cabinet as part of the 2020/21 budget
report.
Good progress was made in bringing forward some key schemes to date e.g. Transporter
Bridge, Neighbourhood Hubs, City centre re-development, new schools. The current capital
programme included some c£186m of already approved projects and c£16m of further
capital headroom for further projects - £202m total of investment in the city, which delivered
on key priorities.
Summary of Recommendations
The Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy detailed further in this report
outlined the current capital programme to 2024/25 (this was the original capital 5 year
programme to 2022/23 which was extended by 2 years for projects whose completion
spanned beyond the 5 years), links to treasury management decisions and a long-term view
which highlighted the challenges facing the authority for future capital decisions.
Treasure Management Borrowing Strategy
The capacity for further internal borrowing reached capacity and would reduce over the
medium to long term. In 2020/21 the Council was expected to undertake external borrowing
both for the refinancing of maturing loans and to fund the existing capital programme; it
would remain as much ‘internally borrowed’ as was possible and increase actual external
borrowing only when needed to manage its cash requirements. However, the Council may,
where it felt necessary to mitigate the risk of interest rate rose, undertaking borrowing early

to secure interest rates within agreed revenue budgets. This would be done in line with
advice from our Treasury Advisors.
Commercial Activities
Section 6 of the capital strategy detailed the commercial activities of the Council, including
the approval of a £50m investment fund for investments in commercial properties, which was
built into the borrowing limits being set in this report. While currently this fund was not been
utilised, the future use of the fund
Chair asked for more narrative when reading through the report.
Members raised the following queries:
•Has any money been spent
•When did it happen October 2019
The Committee commented that it was not clear why there was a requirement to review the
investment fund when there was a 1% increase in the PWLB rates, and furthermore, how a
relatively small increase would have such a large impact. It was therefore advised that this
comment should be taken on board and reflected in the report to Cabinet.
Treasury Management Strategy
The Council is involved in two types of treasury activity:
*Borrowing long-term for capital purposes and short term for temporary cash flow
*Investment of surplus cash
This requires Council to agree affordable borrowing MTFP linked to that borrowing.
Borrowing strategy remains unchanged.
Investment strategy £10m required to sit with the Council
Agreed:
The Committee suggested that their comments on the Capital Strategy could be stronger, in
that it did not put a defined figure on how much the borrowing should be reduced. The
Committee therefore wanted this comment reflected in report to Cabinet.
5

Corporate Risk Register Update (Quarter 2) & Risk Management Policy
Policy & Partnership Manager presented an update of the Corporate Risk Register for the
end of quarter 2.
At the end of quarter 2, the Corporate Risk Register has 12 risks, which are considered to
have a significant impact on the achievement of the Council’s objectives and warrant
monitoring by the Council’s senior management. The corporate risk register contained 9 high
level risks (risk scores 15 to 25) and 3 medium risks (risk scores 5 to 14). There were no new
risks identified, escalated from service areas or closed at the end of the quarter.
The role of Audit Committee is to review and monitor the corporate governance and risk
management arrangements in place, with comments and recommendations of the
Committee on risk process considered by Cabinet.
Risk Management Policy
The Policy & Partnership Manager PF stated that all comments made will be taken on board
and the Policy will be updated before it goes before Cabinet. An annual review will also be
carried out.

Chair asked for some examples of risk appetite for different areas.
The Policy & Partnership Manager to send the Committee an update paper on Brexit.
Members raised the following queries:
•What size matrix was used for this exercise.
•On page 116 it shows 3 or 4 persons responsible for the risk, shouldn’t it be 1 person.
•What happens with Brexit.
6

Internal Audit Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions
It was reported that numbers 16 and 17 haven’t been followed up due to work with
SRS.
The new outside catering contract has yet to be tested.
A Member stated he was confused by the Norse report. It was reported that
Management has put this on hold until the report is finalised and is planned for the
next financial year.



Members raised the following queries:
Norse report is confusing?
Trips and visits are unsatisfactory, it cannot keep stating unsatisfactory a new
method statement needs to be written?

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified

